

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Jan 22, 2013, 11:39 am  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

No. 87722-0

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
ON CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRENDAN MCKOWN, a single individual,

Appellant,

v.

SIMON PROPERTY GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation doing  
business as Tacoma Mall, and IPC INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION,  
an Illinois corporation,

Appellees.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON BUSINESS

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2013 JAN 30 A 10:36  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK  
byh

Kristopher I. Tefft, WSBA #29366  
General Counsel  
Association of Washington Business  
1414 Cherry Street SE  
Olympia, WA 98507  
(360) 943-1600  
[KrisT@AWB.org](mailto:KrisT@AWB.org)  
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*

 ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....2

III. ISSUES OF CONCERN TO *AMICUS CURIAE*.....3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....4

V. ARGUMENT .....4

    A. IF THE COURT ADOPTS THE RESTATEMENT, IT SHOULD LIMIT FORESEEABILITY TO THE “PAST EXPERIENCE” OF THE BUSINESS.....4

    B. THE COURT SHOULD REQUIRE PROOF OF PREVIOUS SIMILAR ACTS ON THE PREMISES TO ESTABLISH FORESEEABILITY OF THIRD PARTY CRIMINAL CONDUCT. ....7

    C. PUBLIC POLICY SUPPORTS LIMITING FORESEEABILITY TO PRIOR SIMILAR ACTS ON THE PREMISES.....10

    D. CALIFORNIA’S “BALANCING TEST” IS PROMISING BUT INFERIOR TO THE PRIOR SIMILAR ACTS RULE.....13

    E. APPROPRIATE CHARACTERISTICS OF PRIOR SIMILAR ACTS INCLUDE NUMEROSITY, PROXIMITY IN TIME AND LOCATION, AND RELATEDNESS OF THE CONDUCT .....15

VI. CONCLUSION.....16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ann M. v. Pacific Plaza Shopping Center</i> , 6 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 666, 25 Cal.Rptr.2d 137, 863 P.2d 207 (1993).....	13-14
<i>Christen v. Lee</i> , 113 Wn.2d 479, 780 P.2d 1307 (1989).....	3, 7, 9
<i>Craig v. Wash. Trust Bank</i> , 94 Wn. App. 820, 976 P.2d 126 (1999).....	3, 8, 12
<i>Fuentes v. Port of Seattle</i> , 119 Wn. App. 864, 82 P.3d 1175 (2004).....	3, 9
<i>Hunsley v. Giard</i> , 87 Wn.2d 424, 553 P.2d 1096 (1976) .....	9-10
<i>Hutchins. v. 1001 Fourth Ave. Assocs.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 217, 802 P.2d 1360 (1991).....	11
<i>McKown v. Simon Property Group, Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 1086 (2012).....	1, 4, 6, 11
<i>McLeod v. Grant Cy. Sch. Dist. 128</i> , 42 Wn.2d 316, 255 P.2d 360 (1953).....	12
<i>Miller v. Staton</i> , 58 Wn.2d 879, 365 P.2d 333 (1961).....	4
<i>Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy's Corner</i> , 133 Wn.2d 192, 943 P.2d 286 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Passovoy v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 52 Wn. App. 166, 758 P.2d 524 (1988).....	3
<i>Perez-Farias v. Global Horizons, Inc.</i> , 668 F.3d 588 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	1
<i>Raider v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 816, 975 P.2d 518 (1999).....	3, 8
<i>Wilbert v. Metro. Park Dist. of Tacoma</i> , 90 Wn. App. 304, 950 P.2d 522 (1998).....	3, 7, 8

**Other Authority**

Restatement (Second) of Torts §344 (1965)..... *passim*
